
 INDOOR  RESULTS  13 – 17 BOYS & GIRLS  ON 7/8 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

GIRLS U 13 Hurdles  Kelly Ann Doyle   Carrick on Suir  10.63 
    Marie O’Halloran  Leevale   10.75 
    Saoirse McGeever  Clonmel  10.81 
    Eirne Ni Dheasmhunaigh Leevale   11.00 
    Niamh Brennan   Emerald  11.26 
    Neasa Murphy   Ferrybank  11.34 
    Roisin O’Malley   Bilboa   11.53 
    Deirbhile Ryan   Emerald  11.61 
 

60M  Fiona O’Shea   Dooneen  8.60 
    Jemma Bromell   Emerald  8.92 
    Marie O’Halloran  Leevale   8.99 
    Aisling O’Donnell  Nenagh Oly  9.01 
    Clara Heinrich   Tralee Hrs  9.18 
    Deirbhile Ryan   Emerald  9.20 
    Aisling Hehir   Dooneen  9.30 
    Kelly Ann Doyle   Carrick on Suir  9.34 
 

600M  Jemma Bromell   Emerald  1.47.56 CBP 
    Ciara Cummins   Moyne   1.50.1 
    Aoife Delarghy   Templemore  1.50.9 
    Orla Quelly   Ferrybank  1.55.38 
    Aisling Quinn   Ferrybank  1.58.51 
    Saoirse McGeever  Clonmel  1.59.15 
    Rachel Clancy   St. Johns  2.00.02 
    Brigitte Murphy   Leevale   2.00.35 
 
  High Jump Deirbhile Ryan   Emerald  1.33 
    Ciara Nalty   Leevale   1.25}J 2nd 
    Courtney Ryan   Tralee Hrs  1.25}J 2nd 
    Kelly Ann Doyle   Carrick on Suir  1.25}J 2nd 
    Naoimi Ryan   Carrick on Suir  1.25}J 2

nd
 

    Rachel Clancy   St. Johns  1.20 
    Aine Ryan   Dooneen  1.20 
    Orla Healy   Moyne   1.20 
  
  Long Jump Fiona O’Shea   Dooneen  4.09 
    Deirbhile Ryan   Emerald  4.00 
    Kelly Ann Doyle   Carrick on Suir  3.88 
    Ciara Nalty   Leevale   3.85 
    Marie O’Halloran  Leevale   3.83 
    Grainne Kerrisk   Leevale   3.71 
    Rachel Hodgins   Nenagh Oly  3.55 
    Orla Healy   Moyne   3.48 
 
  Shot  Deirbhile Ryan   Emerald  10.47  CBP 
    Leah McEvoy   Midleton  9.05 
    Rachel Hodgins   Nenagh Oly  8.58 
    Eimear Ryan   St. Flannans  8.06 
    Aoife O’Connor   Newport  7.56 
    Roisin Owen   Emerald  7.07 
    Roisin O’Malley   Bilboa   6.36 
    Lauren O’Mahoney  Youghal  6.35 
 
  Relay  4 X 100m  Nenagh Oly  58.63 
       Emerald  58.99 
       Dooneen  59.70 
       Leevale   1.01.26  
    
 



Boys  U 13 Hurdles  Michael Quilligan  Nenagh   10.40 
    Darren Prout   Coolquill  10.44 
    Jimmy Shanahan  St. Brendans  11.38 
    Mark Carmody   Emerald  11.75 
    Oisin O’Reilly   Kilmallock  11.79 
    Padraig McNamara  Marian   11.83 
    Cathal O’Reilly   Tralee Hrs  12.00 
 
  60M  Michael Quilligan  Nenagh Oly  8.73 
    Darren Prout   Coolquill  8.74 
    Padraig McNamara  Marian   8.76 
    Damon Gregory   Clonmel  8.78 
    Oisin O’Reilly   Kilmallock  8.90 
    Shane Lowth   St. Brendans  9.00 
    Mark Carmody   Emerald  9.06 
    Sean Fitzmaurice  Tralee Hrs  9.22 
 
  600M  Adam King   Iveragh   1.45.6 
    Niall McIntyre   Nenagh Oly  1.49.0 
    Sean McCarthy   Skibbereen  1.51.5 
    Jack Daly   Iveragh   1.53.8 
    Michael Clancy   St. Johns  1.56.3 
    Kevin Mulcaire   Moyne   1.56.9 
    Shane Lowth   St. Brendans  2.01.4 
    Neil Murphy   Ferrybank  2.01.9 
 
  High Jump Damon Gregory   Clonmel  1.36 
    Neil Murphy   Ferrybank  1.33 
    Padraig McNamara  Marian   1.30 
    Michael Quilligan  Nenagh Oly  1.25 
    Jimmy Shanahan  St. Brendans  1.20 
    Darren Prout   Coolquill  1.20 
    Oisin O’Reilly   Kilmallock  1.15 
    Mark Carmody   Emerald  1.15 
    Cathal O’Reilly   Tralee Hrs  1.15 
    Shane Fitzmaurice  Tralee Hrs  1.15 
    Gavin Hicks   Bandon   1.15 
 
  Long Jump Kevin O’Dwyer   West Muskerry  4.42 
    Darren Prout   Coolquill  4.35 
    Padraig McNamara  Marian   4.29 
    Michael Quilligan  Nenagh Oly  4.01 
    Graham Roche   Tipp Town  4.01 
    Sean Fitzmaurice  Tralee Hrs  3.95 
    Jimmy Shanahan  St. Brendans  3.86 
    Eoin McGrath   Ferrybank  3.81 
     
  Shot  Seadnaidh Smyth  Midleton  10.73 
    Cary Carey   Templemore   10.13 
    Billy O’Hora   Dooneen  9.24 
    Ogie Scannell   Doheny   9.10 
    Padraig McNamara  Marian   8.40 
    Gavin Hicks   Bandon   8.24 
    Shane Scannell   Doheny   7.97 
    Jack Walsh   Ferrybank  7.38 
     
  Relay         4 X 100m   Nenagh Oly  58.49 
       Dooneen  59.62 
       Ferrybank  1.03.46 
       Marian   1.05.26 
 
 
 



GIRLS U 14   Hurdles  Nicole Lavin   Emerald  9.92 
    Clodagh Fitzgerald  Carrick on Suir  10.08 
    Kellie Meade   Ferrybank  10.31 
    Kate Daniels   Ferrybank  10.34 
    Jessica Waller Byrne  Tramore  10.54 
    Sinead Aherne-Ford  Abbey Striders  11.10 
    Emily Walsh   Carrick on Suir  11.22 
    Coleen Nevin   Borrisokane  11.42 
 

60M  Emma O’Brien   Leevale   8.54 
    Fiona Browne   Dooneen  8.73 
    Nicole Lavin   Emerald  8.74 
    Emma O’Donnell  Dooneen  8.80 
    Kate Daniels   Ferrybank  8.84 
    Orla Devitt   Ennis Track  8.86 
    Jessica Waller Byrne  Tramore  9.13 
    Niamh G. Doran  Ferrybank  9.20 
 

800M  Megan O’Brien   Clonmel  2.34.00 
    Roisin Cleary   Clonmel  2.34.31 
    Molly Lynch   Shannon  2.38.80 
    Orlaigh Deering   Nenagh   2.41.93 
    Kate Fitzgerald   Limerick AC  2.42.52 
    Heather O’Leary  Ferrybank  2.42.59 
    Aoife Laste   Clonmel  2.45.64 
    Kellie Meade   Ferrybank  2.46.62 
     

WALK   Aishling Guerin   St. Brendans  6.01.6 
    Orla O’Shea   St. Brendans  6.58.3  
    
  High Jump Kate Daniels   Ferrybank  1.40 
    Robyn O’Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  1.28 
    Megan O’Brien   Clonmel  1.28 
    Hannah O’Brien   St. Cronans  1.25 
    Aileen Hogan   Borrisokane  1.25 
    Mary Theresa Murphy   Bandon   1.25 
    Rachel O’Mahony  St. Brendans  1.20 
    Lauren Fitzpatrick  Leevale   1.20 
    Heather Slattery  Borrisokane  1.20 
    Aoife Galvin   West Muskerry  1.20 
 
  Long Jump Jessica Waller Byrne  Tramore  4.26 
    Kate Daniels   Ferrybank  4.20 
    Orla Devitt   Ennis Track  4.15 
    Robyn O’Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  4.04 
    Kayleigh Cronin   Spa Muckross  4.03 
    Niamh Giles Doran  Ferrybank  3.97 
    Naomi Douglas   Tramore  3.95 
    Eileen Cronin   Abbey Striders  3.80 
  
  Shot  Zoe McEvoy   Midleton  11.31 
    Eimear Bartley   Carrick on Suir  9.97 
    Kate Daniels   Ferrybank  9.25 
    Aideen Hallahan  Midleton  9.19 
    Rita Casey   Gneeveguilla  8.58  
    Mairead Teehan  St. Flannans  7.87 
    Ellen Finnerty   Nenagh Oly  7.44 
    Laura Connolly   Ferrybank  7.27 
 
  Relay   4 X 200M   Dooneen  1.57.55 
       Ferrybank  1.59.36 
       Tramore  2.06.06 
       Nenagh Oly  2.07.53 



 
Boys U 14     Hurdles  Sam Healy   Belgooly  10.08 
    Fintan O’Shaughnessy   Bandon   10.31 
    Quin Newsome McDonnell   St. Brendans  10.65 
    Killian Ryan   Dooneen  10.98 
    Paul Murphy   Ferrybank  11.03 
    Barry Nash   Emerald  11.58 
    Barrett Sills   Tramore  11.97 
    Harry O’Rourke   Belgooly 
   
  60M  Colin Kingston   Bandon   8.52 
    Philip Roche   Tipp Town  8.55 
    Liam Finn   Nenagh Oly  8.69 
    Killian Ryan   Dooneen  8.83 
    Barrett Sills   Tramore  8.96 
    Quinton Thomas  Marian   8.99 
 
  800M  Dylan Sheehan   Dooneen  2.23.8 
    Cillian O’Donovan  Iveragh   2.25.7 
    Michael Moloney  Ennis Track  2.28.5 
    Liam Finn   Nenagh Oly  2.30.1 
    David O’Keeffe   Gneeveguilla  2.37.5 
    Conor O’Brien   Ennis Track  2.40.8 
    Patrick Chesser   Ennis Track  2.41.2 
    Paul Murphy   Ferrybank  2.48.6 
 

Walk  Jacob Loughnane  Marian   6.21.4 
 
  High Jump Sam Healy   Belgooly  1.59  CBP 
    Fintan O’Shaughnessy   Bandon   1.45 
    Adam Flaherty   Nenagh Oly  1.35 
    Ger Browne   Tralee Hrs  1.30 
    Eoin Walsh   West Muskerry  1.25 
    Barry Nash   Emerald  1.25 
    Sean Whittle   Ferrybank  1.25 
    Killian Ryan   Dooneen  1.20 
 
  Long Jump Fintan O’Shaughnessy    Bandon   4.59 
    Paul Murphy   Ferrybank  4.42 
    Darren Lee   Leevale   4.40 
    Philip Roche   Tipp Town  4.34 
    Conor O’Brien   Ennis Track  4.24 
    David O’Neill   Lios Tuathail  4.21 
    Colin Kingston   Bandon   4.19 
    Michael Mulcahy  Gneeveguilla  4.17 
 
  Shot  Colin Kingston   Bandon   13.28  CBP 
    Shane O’Neill   Carbury Hrs  9.67 
    Eoin Hanrahan   Ennis Track  9.58 
    Lorenzo Gulinati  Ferrybank  9.35 
    Ger Browne   Tralee Hrs  8.54 
    Barry Nash   Emerald  7.58 
    Jamie O’Connor  B I A C   7.56 
    Jos Gijbels   West Muskerry  6.38 
 
  Relay    4 X 200M   Dooneen  1.57.56 
       Nenagh Oly  1.57.83 
       Kilmallock  2.02.33 
       Ferrybank  2.08.49 
 
 
 
 



Girls  U 15 Hurdles  Ciara Giles Doran  Ferrybank  9.55 
    Anna Rogers   Tramore  10.03 
    Aileen Hurley   Grange Fermoy  10.24 
    Kelly Flaherty   Nenagh Oly  11.14 
    Leah Nolan   Emerald  11.41 
    Niamh Brett   Ferrybank  11.43 
 

60M  Ann O’Shea   Ferrybank  7.86 CBP 
    Ciara Giles Doran  Ferrybank  7.96 
    Louise O’Connor  Tralee Hrs  8.18 
    Marie Heelin   Emerald  8.19 
    Laura Nevin   Dooneen  8.46 
    Hannah O’Sullivan  Gneeveguilla  8.51  
    Elaine Courtney   Spa Muckross  8.71` 
    Lynn O’Meara   Emerald  8.79 
 

800M  Niamh Markham  Ennis Track  2.26.19 
   Jessica Coyne   Dooneen  2.28.73 

    Aoife O’Sullivan   Tramore  2.29.42 
    Laura Egan   Kilmallock  2.31.43 
    Clare Horgan   Clonmel  2.32.07 
    Muiriosa O’Sullivan  Tramore  2.38.30 
    Shauna Harvey   St. Johns  2.49.57 
    Christina McGrath  Grange Fermoy  2.58.32 
 

Walk  Siobhan Hennessy  Moycarkey  9.27.8 
    Aoife McNamara  Dooneen  10.0.4 
    Eimear Hillery   Kilmurry  10.30.5 
    Ellen Long   Nenagh   11.32.4 
 
  High Jump Aisling Croke   Dooneen  1.50 
    Louise O’Connor  Tralee Hrs  1.45 
    Ciara Giles Doran  Ferrybank  1.35 
    Christina McGrath  Grange Fermoy  1.30] Joint 4 
    Brona Croke   Dooneen  1.30] Joint 4 
    Caroline Morgan  Nenagh Oly  1.30 
    Jessica Mangan  Farranfore M. V. 1.30 
    Eimear Hillery   Kilmurry IBK/Nth C   1.20 
    Shauna Harvey   St. Johns  1.15 
 
  Long Jump Ciara Giles Doran  Ferrybank  5.37`CBP 
    Ann O’Shea   Ferrybank  5.08 
    Marie Heelin   Emerald  4.68 
    Emma Slattery   Borrisokane  4.51 
    Amy Leigh Murphy Crowe   Tipp Town  4.42 
    Niamh Brett   Ferrybank  4.34 
    Anna Rogers   Tramore  4.18 
    Aileen Hurley   Grange Fermoy  4.14 
     
  Shot  Laura McSweeney  Bandon   11.32 
    Hannah O’Sullivan  Gneeveguilla  10.45 
    Isobel O’Mahoney  Youghal  9.70 
    Ciara Giles Doran  Ferrybank  9.49 
    Caroline Morgan  Nenagh Oly  8.72 
    Simone O’Connell  Dooneen  8.61 
    Roisin Ryan   St. Flannans  8.45 
    Dawn Perrott   Liscarroll  7.90 
    Eimear Stanley   Riverstick Kinsale 7.12 
    Eimear Hillery   Kilmurry IBk  6.97 
  
  Relay   4 X 200M    Ferrybank  1.52.85 
       Emerald      1.55.87 
       Dooneen  1.56.76 



       Tramore  1.58.99 
 
 
Boys U 15 Hurdles  Eoin O’Carroll   Tralee Hrs  9.83 
    Daniel Shanahan  St. Brendans  9.99 
    Dan Finnerty   Nenagh Oly  10.13 
    Alan Cummins   Emerald  11.27 
    Tom Hennessy   Nenagh Oly  12.17 
    Mathew Ahern Ford  Abbey Striders  12.25 
    Patrick Cunningham  Limerick Ac 
 
  60M  Eoin O’Carroll   Tralee Hrs  7.66 
    Nicholas Twumasi  Marian   7.81 
    Mathew Aherne Ford  Abbey Striders  7.90 
    Thomas Blake   Emerald  7.96 
    Oisin Sedgwick   Bandon   8.10 
    Robert O’Halloran  Leevale   8.22 
    Daniel Shanahan  St. Brendans  8.31 
    Ruan Rooker   Shannon  8.34 
   
  800M  Cian O’Brien   Marian   2.16.6  
    Ian Slobody   Kilmihill   2.17.0 
    Reece Maher   Clonmel  2.22.7 
    Eoin Ryan   Newport  2.25.3 
    Tom Hennessy   Nenagh   2.35.1 
    Conor Madigan   St. Johns  2.37.2 
    Tom Moloney   Moyne   2.39.7 
 

Walk  Evan Lynch   Clonmel  7.03.2 
    James Lyne   St. Brendans  11.12.8 
    
  High Jump Eoin O’Carroll   Tralee Hrs  1.50 
    Danny Pierce   Tralee Hrs  1.47 
    Eoghan Courtney  St. Brendans  1.40  
    Reece Maher   Clonmel  1.40 
    Eoghan Brennan  Emerald  1.35 
    Dan Finnerty   Nenagh Oly  1.35 
    Ryan Taylor   St. Cronans  1.35 
    Eoin Cleary   Nenagh Oly  1.35 
 
  Long Jump Eoin O’Carroll   Tralee Hrs  5.60 CBP 
    Nicholas Twumasi  Marian   5.17 
    Eoghan Courtney  St. Brendans  4.99 
    Daniel Shanahan  St. Brendans  4.96 
    Thomas Blake   Emerald  4.78 
    Ryan Taylor   St. Cronans  4.75 
    Danny Pierce   Tralee Hrs  4.64 
    Adam Clohessy   Grange Fermoy  4.51 
 
  Shot  Dan Finnerty   Nenagh Oly  10.94 
    Sean Dunphy   Carrick on Suir  10.87 
    Eoin O’Connell   Tralee Hrs  10.13 
    Patrick Cunningham  Limerick AC  8.98 
    Eoin Ryan   Newport  8.57 
    Joseph Mitchell   Newport  8.44 
    Eoghan Brennan  Emerald  8.42 
    Tadgh Walsh   Gneeveguilla  7.85 
 
  Relay       4 X 200M   Tralee Hrs  1.50.22 
       Emerald  1.52.11 
       Nenagh Oly  1.53.28 
       St. Cronans  1.59.65 
 



Girls  U  16 Hurdles  Sarah Lavin   Emerald  8.97 CBP 
    Lilly Ann O’Hora  Dooneen  9.30 
    Grainne Moynihan  West Muskerry  9.47 
    Colleen Kennedy  Carrick on Suir  9.51 
    Megan Kiely   Ferrybank  9.59 
    April Flynn   Ferrybank  9.83 
 

60M  Sarah Lavin   Emerald  7.96 CBP 
    Grainne Moynihan  West Muskerry  8.24 
    Jessica Sheehan  Riverstick/Kinsale 8.42 
    Lorraine O’Shea  Coolquill  8.43 
    Phil Healy   Bandon   8.66 
    Aileen Crowley   Star of the Laune 8.68 
    Ciara O’Shea   Dooneen  8.78 
    Lucy Howard Jones  B I A C   8.89 
 
  200M  Sarah Lavin   Emerald  26.10 CBP 
    Grainne Moynihan  W. Muskerry  26.90 
    April Flynn   Ferrybank  27.36 
    Jessica Sheehan  Riverstick/Kinsale 28.08 
 
 

800M  Amy O’Donoghue  Emerald  2.26.5 
    Aisling Darcy   Ennis Track  2.28.7 
    Ailish Brew   St. Johns  2.43.8 
    Claire Hogan   St. Flannans  2.49.1 
    Meabh Hogan   Ennis Track  2.51.3 
    Sarah Healy   Moyne   2.54.1 
    Hannah Ryan   Tralee Hrs  3.07.6 
    Shanon Ronan   Riverstack Kinsale 3.18.2 
 
  1500M  Amy O’Donoghue  Emerald  5.14.3 
    Aisling Darcy   Ennis Track  5.15.6 
    Rachael Keegan  Emerald  5.49.7 
    Claire Hogan   St. Flannans  5.50.3 
    Claudia Loughnane  Marian   5.51.3 
    Fiona Bourke   Emerald  6.01.9 
    Laura Kelly   Emerald  6.13.5 
 

Walk  Kate Veale   West Waterford  6.39.1 CBP 
    Fiona Holmes   Bilboa   7.57.3 
    Claudia Loughnane  Marian   8.25.3 
    Marie Costello   Borrisokane  9.43.7 
 
  High Jump Megan Kiely   Ferrybank  1.59 
    Sorcha Murphy   Ferrybank  1.49 
    Grainne Moynihan  West Muskerry  1.49 
    Avril Collins   Coolquill  1.35 
    Paula Loughnane  St. Cronans  1.25 
    Phil Healy   Bandon   1.20 
 
  Long Jump Jessica Sheehan  Riverstick/Kinsale 5.03 
    Megan Kiely   Ferrybank  4.96 
    Lorraine O’Shea  Coolquill  4.95 
    Caroline Murnane  Leevale   4.67 
    Lucy Howard Jones  B I A C   4.60 
    Phil Healy   Bandon   4.54 
    Ciara O’Shea   Dooneen  4.42 
 
  Shot  Niamh Murphy   B I A C   11.03 
    Katie McInerney  Tulla   10.14 
    Jade Power   Ferrybank  9.84 
    Lynn Bradfield   Bandon   9.72 



    Mairead O’Neill   Gneeveguilla  9.15 
    Sarah Healy   Moyne   8.26 
    Paula Loughnane  St. Cronans  8.23 
    Janette Collins   Nenagh Oly  7.18 
 
  Relay   4 X 200M   Ferrybank  1.45.74 CBP 
       Emerald  1.46.98 
       Dooneen  1.52.46 
 
Boys  U 16 Hurdles  Eric Stam   Bandon   9.36 
    Sonny Dwyer   Templemore  10.04 
    Ben Kiely   Ferrybank  10.15 
    Danny O’Shea   St. Brendans  12.00 
    James Murphy   Liscarroll  12.27 
  
  60M  Patrick Lynch   Newport  7.98 
    Ronan Sheehan  Bandon   8.09 
    Darragh Kelly   St. Cronans  8.26 
    Cormac Lynch   Tulla   8.28 
    Aidan Fanning   St. Flannans  8.38 
    Ryan Casey   Leevale   8.67 
    Danny O’Shea   St. Brendans  8.71 
 

200M  William Flynn   Shannon  25.49 
  Patrick Lynch   Newport  26.03 
  Eric Stam   Bandon   26.98 
  Ben Kiely   Ferrybank  27.04 

 
800M  Sean Tobin   Clonmel  2.12.3 
  William Flynn   Shannon  2.13.5 
  Eamon Chesser   Ennis Track  2.16.4 
  Issac Rae   Ennis Track  2.20.7 
  Shane Bourke   Dooneen  2.24.0 
  Eoin Greene   St. Flannans  2.25.3 
  James Murphy   Clonmel  2.29.1 

 
1500  Sean Tobin   Clonmel  4.32.0 

    Michael Carey   Clonmel  4.50.2 
    Seamus Hogan   Nenagh Oly  4.51.0 
    Eoin Greene   St. Flannans  4.53.2 
    James Murphy   Clonmel  5.11.8 
    Shane C. Keane  St. Johns  5.12.7 
    Eoin McIntyre   Nenagh Oly  5.17.8 
    Frank Blake   Marian   5.23.9 
    James Kelly   Liscarroll  5.24.5 
 

Walk  Conor Slattery   St. Brendans  9.24.3 
 
  High Jump Eric Stam   Bandon   1.55 
    Shane Howard   Ind. Cork  1.50 
    Edmond Hayes   Moyne   1.30 
    Seamus Hogan   Nenagh Oly  1.30 
    James Kelly   Liscarroll  1.20 
 
  Long Jump Eric Stam   Bandon   5.52 
    Ben Kiely   Ferrybank  5.20 
    Shane Howard   Ind.  Cork  5.00 
    Ryan Casey   Leevale   4.77 
    Darragh Kelly   St. Cronans  4.57 
    Padraig Brady   St. Cronans  4.40 
    Edmond Hayes   Moyne   4.09 
 
 



  Shot  Sean Kelly   Templemore  10.84 
    Calvin Sullivan   Dooneen  9.93 
    Eric Stam   Bandon   9.71 
    Daire Harrington  Bandon   9.11 
    Brian Lanigan   Moycarkey Coolcroo 7.43 
    Jason McCarthy  Kilnaboy  7.42 
  
  Relay     4 X 200M   Clonmel  1.49.89 
       St. Cronans  1.52.31 
       Emerald  1.54.25 
       St. Brendans  1.55.32 
 
Girls  U 17  Hurdles  Tara Fogarty   Carrick on Suir  10.12 
    Chloe Fahy   Nenagh Oly  10.56 
    Orlaith O’Neill   Emerald  10.67 
 

60M  Jane Dickenson   Dooneen  7.94 
    Rebecca Corbett  Leevale   8.13 
    Chloe Fahy   Nenagh Oly  8.23 
    Emma Dooley   Emerald  8.24 
    Melina Van Der Valk  Ferrybank  8.56 
    Michelle Nicholas  Dooneen  8.69 
    April Philpott   Leevale   8.76 
    Orlaith O’Neill   Emerald  8.79  
 

200M  Jane Dickenson   Dooneen  26.71 
  Christine Neville  B I A C   26.97 
  Chloe Fahy   Nenagh Oly  27.29 
  Jessica Neville   B I A C   28.39 
 
800M  Jessica Neville   B I A C   2.28.7 

    Christine Neville  B I A C   2.29.70 
    Cliona Doyle   Clonmel  2.32.6 
    Louise Fogarty   Moyne   2.48.9 
    Melanie Hyde   Leevale   2.53.3 
 
  1500  Harriet Flynn   Shannon  5.13.5 
    Cliona Doyle   Clonmel  5.19.2 
    Niamh Joy   Gneeveguilla  5.20.7 
    Christina Neville  B I A C   5.24.3 
    Siobhan Neylan   Waterford  5.53.9 
 

Walk  Emma Prendiville  Farranfore MV  7.18.8 
    Aoife Murphy   B I A C   8.35.0 
 
  High Jump Chloe Fahy   Nenagh Oly  1.50 
    Rebecca Perrott  Liscarroll  1.30 
    Mary Cleary   Nenagh Oly  1.30 
 
  Long Jump Chloe Fahy   Nenagh Oly  4.97 
    Laura Daly   Ennis Track  4.58 
    Suzanne Kelly   Kilnaboy  4.50 
    Melina Van Der Valk  Ferrybank  4.44 
    Sheila McGrath   Ferrybank  4.23 
    Rebecca Perrott  Liscarroll  4.10 
 
  Shot  Ailish Sheehan   Dooneen  12.08 
    Tracey Bradfield  Bandon   11.44 
    Megan Moynihan  West Muskerry  10.08 
 
  Relay 4 X 200    Dooneen   1.51.63 
     Emerald   1.52.72 
     Ferrybank   1.53.08 



     Nenagh   1.58.62 
 
Boys  U 17 Hurdles  Eoin Synott    Emerald  9.38 
    Clarence Kennedy  Ind. Kerry  9.65 
    Mel Corbett   Nenagh Oly  9.72 
    Roland Pika   Limerick AC  9.73 
    Stewart Nolan   St. Brendans  10.90 
  
  60M  Shane Dunne   St. Brendans  7.51 
    Shane Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  7.58 
    Roland Pika   Limerick AC  7.66 
    Darren Nolan   Emerald  7.73 
    Aaron O’Regan   Abbey Striders  7.74 
    Clarence Kennedy  Ind. Kerry  7.84 
    Dara Kenny   B I A C   8.13 
 

200M  Shane O’Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  24.62 
  Darragh Kenny   B I A C   25.16 
  Mel Corbett   Nenagh   25.24  
  Dean Cronin   B I A C   25.83 
 
800M  Dean Cronin   B I A C   2.04.29 
  Shane Fitzgerald  Emerald  2.11.11 
  Alan Ryan   Tipp Town  2.14.6 

 
1500  Dean Cronin   B I A C   4.24.5 

    Aidan Kearney   Ennis Track  4.26.8 
    Shane Fitzgerald  Emerald  4.30.6 
    Eoin Brew   St. Johns  4.32.1 
    Alan Ryan   Tipp Town  4.40.9 
    Jake O’Regan   St. Johns  4.44.9 

 
Walk  Rob O’Neill   Togher   7.63.0 

   
High Jump Declan Rogers   Tipp Town  1.65 

    Shane O’Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  1.60 
    Clarence Kennedy  Ind. Kerry  1.60 
    Stewart Nolan   St. Brendans  1.60 
    Emet Kangal   Newport  1.55 
    Patrick McSweeney  Bandon   1.50 
    Kevin McSweeney  Leevale   1.40 
 
  Long Jump Roland Pika   Limerick AC  5.91 
    Shane O’Dwyer   Carrick on Suir  5.74 
    Clarence Kennedy  Ind. Kerry  5.39 
    Emet Kangal   Newport  5.07 
    Eoin Synott   Emerald  4.93 
    Mark Taylor   St. Cronans  4.67 
 
  Shot  Patrick McSweeney  Bandon   12.45 
    Michael O’Connor  Newport  11.67 
    Jason Mullins   Clonmel  11.55 
    Sean Mangan   Dooneen  10.80 
    Mark Taylor   St. Cronans  9.46 
    Stewart Nolan   St. Brendans  8.82 
 
  Relay  4 X 200  Limerick AC   1.49.04 
     Marian    1.56.62 


